

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, as Next Friend, on behalf of
Unnamed U.S. Citizen in U.S. Military Detention,

Petitioner,

v.

GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE,

Respondent.

No. 17-cv-2069 (TSC)

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO ORDER COUNSEL ACCESS FOR THE
 DETAINED AMERICAN CITIZEN NOW 1

 II. TO THE EXTENT IT DEEMS IT NECESSARY, THE COURT HAS AUTHORITY
 TO ORDER JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY TO RESOLVE FACTS
 NECESSARY TO DETERMINE PETITIONER’S NEXT FRIEND STANDING..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>*Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	6, 8
<i>*Adem v. Bush</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2006)	3, 9, 10
<i>*Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	2, 3
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Bastin v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 104 F.3d 1392 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	4
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	7
<i>Core VCT Plc v. Hensley</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Does 1–570 v. Bush</i> , No. Civ. A. 05-313 (CKK), 2006 WL 3096685 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2006)	8
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	5
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Fenstermaker v. Bush</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7468 (RMB), 2007 WL 1705068 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2007)	9
<i>Fenstermaker v. Obama</i> , 354 F. App’x 452 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10

<i>*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>*Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969),.....	6
<i>In re Guantánamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Counsel</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2, 5
<i>In re Guantánamo Detainee Cases</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00883 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2005).....	2
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>*Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	1, 4
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2, 6
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2
<i>Prakash v. American Univ.</i> , 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6, 7
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	3
<i>United States v. Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	5
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	2, 3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2, 3, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2242..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2243..... 9

Other Authorities

20 Charles Alan Wright & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice Deskbook* (2d ed. 2017)..... 5

Paul D. Halliday, *Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire* (2010) 7

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9 7
